Whereas, many residents of Steele Creek live in unincorporated Mecklenburg County 14 

and are unable to take advantage of municipal services; Now, therefore, 15 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 16 

SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State 17 

Budget and Management the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in 18 

nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to provide a directed grant to Steele Creek 19 

Community Place, Inc., a nonprofit organization, to support an initiative to connect opportunities 20 

and resources with the needs of all people of all backgrounds in the Steele Creek area to increase 21